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THE MINISTER OF EXTERNAL
AFFAIRS (SHRI P. V., NARASIMHA
RAO): (a) Yes, Sir. Secretary level talks were held between India ard ‘Bangladesh at New Delthi from Janu-
-ary 13 to 15, 1982 on some’ bilatersl
issues, including the termg of lease-in-perpetuity in respect of Tin Bigha.

(b) The lease-terms were not finalised at this meeting. Discussions between the two Governments on the subject wili contlinue,

Talks held with PLO Chairman

194. SHRI MADHAVRAO SCINDIA:
Will the Minister of EXTERNAL AF-FAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether during the visit of lhe PLO leader Mr. Yasser Arafat in the third week of May (May, 21, 1982)
this year, the Prime Minister and State Government representatives had talks with him and his team on the question of continuing war Detween Iraq and Iran and the unresolved Palestinian issue;

(b) if so, what decisiong were taken ags a resuit thereof to resolve these issues; and

(c) what steps have since been taken in persuance thereof?

THE MINTSTER OF EXTERNAL
- AFFAIRS (SHRI P. V. NARASIMHA
RAO): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) India and the Palestine Liberation Organisation expressed their serious concern over the Irag-Iran corflict and called upon Irag and Iran to urgently resolve their differences peacefully.

On the Palestinian issue, India and the PLO reiterated their firm conviction that a comprehensive, just and durable peace in the Middle East can be achieved only on the bhasis of the immediate and complete withdrawal of Israel from all occupied Aran and Palestine territories, including Jerusalem; and the restoration of the m-
alienable rights of the Palestinian
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‘people, iincluding the right teo -refurn to :their hemeland and fo estahlish their independent state. Iadia me-
iterated its full suppert for the:Palestine Liberation Organisation, ‘the sele and Jegitimate representative of the ‘Palestinian people and for its participation as a full and equal party in all eftorts towards the achievement of a just and lasting peace in the region within the framework of the United
Nations.

(c) Close cooperation in international forums and regular exchanges of views and consultations hetween India and the PLO are continiing.

F.M.'s visit to Bangladesh

195. SHRI MADHAVRAO SCINDIA:
Will the Minister of EXTERNAL AF-FAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether he visiled Dacca in the third/fourth week of May 1982 and discussed various issues with regard to Indo-Bangladesh relations with Chief Martial Law Administrator of Bangiadesh Mr. H. M. Ershad; :ad

(b) if so, what was lhe oulcome of the talks on the varlous issues?

THE MINISTER OF EXTERNAL
AFFAIRS (SHRI P. V. NARASIMHA
RAQO): (a) and (b). I visited Dacca from May 22 to 23, 1982 on an invitation of the Bangladesh Government, renewed recently by H.E. Lt. Gen.
H. M. Ershad, the Chief Martial Law Administrator of Bangladesh. My discussions at Dacca were generzal and positive in nature. In respect of Ganga waters it was conveyed that in view of the expiry of the 1977
Agreement on Farakka in Novemher
1982 it was desi=ahle for both sideg to arrive at a fresh sharing arrangement, taking into account the interests of both the countries. At the same time, the need for augmentation of Canga waters was also stressed. Other Li'ater-
al matters were touched upon but not discussed in detail. It was decided that pending issues would be taken up subsequently by both Governments at the mutual convenience.
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the end of the visit is laid on the Table of the House. |Placed in Library, See. No. LT-4161/82] Tt may be
noted that India and Bangladesh have decided to set up a Joint Economic Commission to further bilateral economic and technical cooperation between the two countries

Inspection tour of Indian Missions

196. DR. VASANT KUMAR PANDIT:
Wiil the Minister of EXTERNAL AF-FAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether a four-member team led by Shri S K. Bhutani completed the inspection tour of Indian Mlission in East Europe; il so, the duration of this inspection Tour and the Indian
Missions visited;

(b) whether the Bhutani team has submitted its Report on the work and functioning of Indian Missions, if 50, whea and Lhe recommeandation therein;

(c) what it the progress of growth rate of bilateral tradz of the Micsions visited by the team;

(dy whether the team has adivised upward revision of the Government thereupon; and

(e) when does the Government plan to inspect the working of other Indian Mission abroad and the time table thereof?

THE MINISTER OF EXTERNAL
AFFAIRS (SHR! P. V. NARASIMHA
RAQ): (a) Yes, Sir. A four-member team led by Shri S. K. Bhutani has compleied the inspection tour of I:dian Missions in East Europe. The wisit took place from 16th Aprii to 3rd May, 1982, and the Missions visited were our Embassies in Bulgaria, Romania, German Democratic Republic, Zzecho-
slovakia, Hungary and Poland.

(b) Al reports have been sul-
mitted to the Government for con-
siderution and approval. The recom-
menaations contained therein relate to the funitioning of the Mission, budget and financing procedures, Staff rationalisation, iocally recruited personnel and foreign allowance.

(c) Figures relating to growth of bilateral trade during the last decade with each of these countries are as under:

(in Indian rupees—millions)

1971 1981
Czechoslovakia 400 1611
Hungary 256 719
G.D.R. 415 862
Romania 258 1343
Poland 645 1041
Bulgaria 293 1467

(d) The team has made certain recommendations regarding foreign =
allowance and these are presently under consideration by the Government.

(e) During the past seven .months,
19 Missions have been inspected, Presently this Ministry is werking out a plan of inspection in consultation with the Ministry of Finance with a \iew to institutionalising the process so that our Missions can be inspected periodically after every three to five years.

Acquisition of land for Sakri-Hasanpur ' line

197. SHRI BHOGENDRA JHA: Wil the Minister of RAILWAYS be nleased to refer to the reply given ‘v 1'nstarred Question No. 6394 on 1st April, 1982 regarding Tender for construction of staff quarters at Laheria Sarai and stale:

(a) whether acquisition of land and earthwork have since been completed for the Sakri-Hasanpur new line;

(b) if so, details thereof and i .rther steps taken; and

(¢) if not, the reasons therefor?

